## RESOLUTION 25-10

## RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING COUNTY HIGHWAY FUNDS TO CONSTRUCT A BRIDGE ON THE FORD – LIVINGSTON COUNTY LINE

WHEREAS, Structure No. 027-5524, a deficient bridge, located on the Ford-Livingston County line which is in Section 31 of Brenton Township, Ford County, and Section 36 in Chatsworth Township, Livingston County needs to be removed and reconstructed, and

WHEREAS, Livingston County and Ford County are wholly responsible for the construction of said bridge under Section 605 ILCS 5/5-503 as the structure has a required opening greater than twenty-five (25) square feet, and,

WHEREAS, Ford County will cause plans to be made, hold a letting, award a Contract, supervise construction, authorize payments to the Contractor as required for the construction of the bridge, and retain jurisdiction of the structure after completion, and

WHEREAS, Ford County will pay its share of preliminary engineering and actual construction costs per 605 ILCS 5/5-503, based on Equalized Assessed Valuation of each County, and

WHEREAS, the total estimated cost of the project to be known as Livingston County Section 25-00231-00-BR / Ford County Section 20-01121-00-BR is two hundred eighty-eight thousand dollars (\$288,000), including engineering, and Ford County's proportionate share (28.01%) is estimated to be eighty-one thousand dollars (\$81,000), and

WHEREAS, at the Highway Committee of the County Board of Ford County on January 8, 2025 did discuss and recommend approval of the appropriation of County Highway Funds for the replacement of the structure.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the County of Ford will appropriate \$81,000 of County Highway Funds for the purposes of paying Ford County's share of the cost of engineering and construction of the above-mentioned bridge structure.

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) s

COUNTY OF FORD)

I, Amy Frederick, County Clerk in and for said County, in the state aforesaid and keeper of the records and files thereof, as provided by Statute, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true, perfect, and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the County Board of Ford County at its meeting held at Paxton on January 13, 2025.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said County at my office in Paxton in said County this 13th day of January, 2025.

(SEAL)

Ford County Clerk